

No. 20-1088

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID AND AMY CARSON,
as parents and next friends of O.C., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, THE ANGLICAN CHURCH
IN NORTH AMERICA, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,
COUNCIL FOR AMERICAN PRIVATE EDUCATION,
COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES &
UNIVERSITIES, EVANGELICAL COUNCIL FOR
FINANCIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, THE LUTHERAN
CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND QUEENS
FEDERATION OF CHURCHES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS C. BERG
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)
MSL 400, 1000 La Salle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcborg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA LAW SCHOOL
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(512) 656-1789
dlaycock@virginia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Excluding Private Religious Schooling from Benefits Available to Private Secular Schooling Violates the Free Exercise Clause Not Only When Singling Out Religious “Status” or “Identity,” but Also When Singling Out Religious “Use” of the Benefit	6
A. Discrimination Against Religious Uses of Generally Available Public Benefits Conflicts with the Text of the Free Exercise Clause.....	7
B. Discrimination Against Religious Use of Benefits Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions.....	8
C. The Status-Use Distinction Collapses in the Context of Religious Private Schools Because They Offer Education of Secular Value While Incorporating Their Religious Identity	11
D. <i>Locke v. Davey</i> Should Be Overruled and, in Any Event, Is Irrelevant to This Case	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Ruling Below, Which Allows the State to Discriminate Against Religious Schooling by Labeling Its Benefit as a “Secular Public Education,” Permits Easy Evasion of <i>Espinoza</i>	19
A. The State Singles Out Religious Schools for Discrimination in Violation of <i>Espinoza</i>	20
B. The Discrimination Against Religion Is Especially Clear Because the State Does Not Require Participating Private Schools to Be “Equivalents” for Public Education—Except for Requiring That They Be Nonreligious	22
C. The Decision Below Would Authorize States to Discriminate Against Religion in Many Other Contexts	27
III. Discrimination Against Religious Choices in Generally Available Educational-Aid Programs Violates the Fundamental Principles of the Religion Clauses: Government Neutrality and Private Choice in Matters of Religion	28
A. The Religion Clauses Require Government Neutrality Toward Religious Activity in Order to Protect Private Religious Choice	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Discrimination Against Religious Educational Choices in Government Aid Programs Violates Both Formal and Substantive Neutrality.....	31
C. These Principles Also Explain Why Government Can and Sometimes Must Exempt Religious Conduct from Generally Applicable Laws	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21, 25, 26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4, 8, 25
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	35
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8, 36
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	36
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	21
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	3, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	13, 33
<i>Morris County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	32
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8, 9, 35
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8, 9, 35
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	33
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 306 (2002)	31, 33
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	30, 31
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. I	5, 7, 10, 21, 36
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Religion Clauses, generally	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Equal Access Act,	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074	26
20 U.S.C. § 4071(b)	26
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 1(22).....	24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901(2)(A).....	12, 24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2901(2)(B).....	24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2902(3).....	12, 22, 23
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951	25
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(1).....	22, 24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).....	20, 23, 24
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(5).....	23
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(6).....	23
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4702	22
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4703	23
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4709	22
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4710	23
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4710-B	22
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4725	22
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 4726	22
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Vouchers and Religious Schools: The New Constitutional Questions</i> , 72 U. Cin. L. Rev. 151 (2003)	13
Thomas C. Berg and Douglas Laycock, <i>The Mistakes in Locke v. Davey and the Future of State Payments for Services Provided by Religious Institutions</i> , 40 Tulsa L. Rev. 227 (2004)	17, 29
Douglas Laycock, <i>Comment: Churches, Playgrounds, Government Dollars—And Schools?</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 133 (2017)	12
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990)	30
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004)	32
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Selective Funding Problem: Abortions and Religious Schools</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 989 (1991)	13
